
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 

2.00 PM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
Sue Ayres 
James Caston 
Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
Zachary Norman 

Green Party 
Austin Davies 
Rachel Eburne 
 
Independent 
John Nunn 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
Mike Norris 

Labour 
Alison Owen 
 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

 
3   JAC/21/45  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2023  
 

5 - 12 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
7   JAC/21/46 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND 

CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

13 - 22 

 
8   JAC/21/47 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  

 
23 - 34 

 
9   JAC/21/48 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  

 
35 - 38 

 
10   JAC/21/49  FORWARD PLAN  

 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

39 - 40 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 31 July 2023 at 10.30 am. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer B.Webb on: 01449 724683 
or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 30 
January 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Austin Davies 
 Rachel Eburne Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 David Muller (Co-Chair) Mike Norris 
 John Nunn Alison Owen 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:   Director, Corporate Resources (ME) 
   Corporate Manager – Finance, Commissioning & Procurement (RH) 
   Deputy Monitoring Officer (JR) 
   Governance Officer (BW) 
  
103 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None declared. 

  
104 JAC/21/41  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 

NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
  
That, subject to the addition of the comment from Councillor Eburne 
requesting that the risk register for the Council’s Companies be shared with 
Members as agreed by officers, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
November 2022 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 
  

105 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

106 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
  

107 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

108 JAC/21/42 JOINT CAPITAL, INVESTMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGIES 2023/24 
 

 108.1 The Corporate Manager – Finance, Commissioning and Procurement, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

introduced the report to the committee highlighting the key points in the report 
and giving an overview of the contents of the appendices. 

 

108.2 Councillor Hurren questioned whether the debt was primarily on the HRA 
side, and whether these were split in the report. The Corporate Manager – 
Finance, Commissioning and Procurement responded that the debts for each 
budget were split in the report. The Director – Corporate Resources 
confirmed that for Mid Suffolk the HRA loans were £69 million, and CIFCO 
loans were £22.5 million, and for Babergh the HRA loans were £83 million, 
and CIFCO loans were £11.25 million. 

 
108.3 Councillor Hurren queried the pension debt and whether the figures were 

an indication of how far behind the Councils were on their contributions. The 
Director – Corporate Resources responded that these were the deficit of the 
pension contributions, however these figures had decreased since the last 
evaluation. 

 
108.4 Councillor Caston questioned the Capital Expenditure of under £10,000K 

not being capitalised and charged to revenue for the year, and whether this 
was in line with other councils. The Director – Corporate Resources 
responded that this had been agreed with auditors and was an accounting 
policy agreed in the statement of accounts. This was also in line with the level 
set by West Suffolk and was a consistent level to be set. 

 
108.5 Councillor Caston queried the tables on page 41 as the Mid Suffolk figures 

were duplicated. The Corporate Manager – Finance, Commissioning and 
Procurement responded that the top table in the report was the correct one. 

 
108.6 Councillor Eburne asked for clarification on point 4.4 regarding the 

decrease in government funding with the Revenue Support Grant in the 
accounts. The Director – Corporate Resources responded that the Revenue 
Support Grant had already been factored into services grants, such as for 
Council Tax. 

 
108.7 Councillor Eburne queried whether the report went to Council for approval 

if no changes were made. The Director – Corporate Resources responded 
that the report would be approved by full Council, and that if there were 
changes made during the year these would also get reported to Council. 

 
108.8 Councillor Eburne highlighted that the Climate Change Task Group had 

been disbanded and that mention of this in the report needed to be changed. 
The Director – Corporate Resources responded that this would be amended.  

 

Page 6



 

108.9 Councillor Eburne asked for further information on point 4.11 in the report 
regarding the Council’s cash flow and the impact from the timing of support 
payments from Central Government. The Director – Corporate Resources 
responded that grants for businesses now needed to be paid back, an
[...]
the receipts from Gateway 14, and its 
contrast with the loan repayment for 22/23 of £26.96 million. The Director for 
Corporate Resources responded that the £25.67 million had come down from 
short term before the Gateway 14 capital receipt which was closer to £40 
million. This was higher than the capital receipt due to the new capital 
programme as whilst some short term debt would be able to be paid, more 
would need to be borrowed. 

Page 7



 

 
108.15 Councillor Eburne queried point 4.4 on page 25 of the report stating that 

the Councils do not borrow to invest for the purpose of financial return, 
however this had been done in the past for CIFCO. The Director Corporate 
Resources replied that the borrowing for CIFCO had been before the rules 
changed and that this would be made clearer in future. 

 
108.16 Councillor Eburne asked for clarification on the difference on the gross 

costs of the HRA for each council. The Director – Corporate Resources 
replied that the loans and rated would be shared with Members outside of the 
meeting. 

 
108.17 Councillor Eburne queried whether to meet the capital strategy for the 

HRA the increase in weekly rents for each Council would go up by the 
amounts contained in table 10. The Corporate Manager – Finance, 
Commissioning and Procurement replied that this was a required prudential 
indicator, and rents would not be increased by the amounts in the table. The 
figures were the amount needed to finance borrowing costs and as Babergh 
were funding through reserves, they would need less borrowing to fund their 
capital programme. 

 
108.18 Councillor Hurren suggested that the HRA debt, and percentage of what 

had been paid back should be a separate chart in the report. 

 
108.19 Councillor Caston questioned the Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option 

(LOBOs) and whether loan amounts could be paid from reserves, and 
whether there was a policy in place to pay these back if interest rates 
increase from lenders. The Corporate Manager Finance Commissioning and 
Procurement responded that there was not currently a policy in place 
regarding repayment, additionally reserves may not be sufficient to repay 
these so borrowing may be required. 

 
108.20 Councillor Davies queried the unrealised capital losses and when these 

would be realised and what level would they be. The Corporate Manager 
Finance, Commissioning and Procurement responded that local governments 
had a statutory override that means the revenue budget is not affected. 

 
108.21 Councillor Eburne highlighted that the profit generating investment activity 

should be split for both councils within the report. The Corporate Manager 
Finance, Commissioning and Procurement responded that this would be 
made clearer in the report.  

 
108.22 Councillor Caston asked if there was any interest on internal borrowing. 

The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and Procurement 

Page 8



 

responded that the only instance of internal interest was on borrowing 
between the HRA and General Fund. 

 
108.23 Councillor Caston queried whether the fees paid to Arlingclose were an 

annual expense, or an ad hoc basis, and whether these figures should be in 
the report. The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and 
Procurement responded that Arlingclose were paid an annual fee, and this 
was published under the contracts register. 

 
108.24 Councillor Eburne queried how the target credit score of 7 had been 

calculated, and whether this was in line with other councils. The Director – 
Corporate Resources responded that a response would be provided outside 
of the meeting. 

 
108.25 Councillor Eburne on page 70 discussion about Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP), what funds are needed for that and how it had changed, 
further explanation on that against (Capital Financing Requirement) CFR. The 
Director Corporate Resources responded that MRP funds were always built in 
when there was a borrowing programme in the capital programme. 
Additionally, as the CFR increased the element from borrowing was related to 
the MRP and this was the capital element of the borrowing. The Corporate 
Manager Finance, Commissioning and Procurement added that MRP did not 
apply to the HRA. 

 
108.26 Members agreed that the following actions should be reported back to the 

committee: 

• That a breakdown of the HRA be provided. 
• That HRA interest rates be included in future Joint Capital, Investment and 

Treasury Management Strategy reports. 
• That separate reports for each council be considered in the future. 
• That for Mid Suffolk a policy is considered on LOBOs, and a breakdown of 

where funding for them would come from. 
 

108.27 Councillor Hurren proposed the recommendations as set out in the report 
subject to amendments and comments from the committee be added to the 
report following the meeting. 

108.28 Councillor Muller seconded the motion. 

By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That subject to amendments and comments that were made at the meeting 
being added that the following be approved: 
 

Page 9



 

1.1 The Joint Capital Strategy for 2023/24, including the Prudential 
Indicators, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
1.2 The Joint Investment Strategy for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B. 

 
1.3 The Joint Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24, including the 

Joint Annual Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix C. 

 
1.4 The Joint Treasury Management Indicators as set out in Appendix D. 

 
1.5 The Joint Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in 

Appendix G. 

 
1.6 The Joint Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set out in Appendix 

H. 

 
1.7 That the key factors and information relating to and affecting treasury 

management activities set out in Appendices E, F, and I be noted. 

  
109 JAC/21/43 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 

 
 109.1 The Chair invited Jan Robinson, Deputy Monitoring Officer, to introduce 

report JAC/21/43. The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted that with the new 
code of conduct there was still confusion over declarations of interest and that 
training would be provided in the next municipal year. 

 
109.2 Councillor Caston questioned whether there could be multiple complaints 

on the same issue. The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that there could 
be multiple complaints made on the same issue by Councillors and members 
of the public present at a meeting. 

 
109.3 The Complaints Monitoring Report was noted. 

  
110 JAC/21/44  FORWARD PLAN 

 
 110.1 The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement outlined that 

due to the audit being completed following the March meeting, the Statement of 
Accounts and Auditors Report would be moved to the July meeting. 
 

110.2 The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.46am. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

Page 10



 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/46 

FROM: John Snell – Corporate 
Manager – Internal Audit  

DATE OF MEETING: 22nd March 2023 

OFFICER: John Snell – Corporate 
Manager – Internal Audit  

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report explains the current arrangements in place across both Councils 
to ensure there is a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and 
corruption and creating a culture where fraud and corruption will not be 
tolerated. It also provides details of proactive work undertaken by Internal Audit 
to deter, prevent and detect fraud and corruption.  

1.2 Internal audit has an important role to play in ensuring that management has 
effective systems in place to detect and prevent corrupt practices within the 
organisation. This is part of its normal role of supporting management along 
with the Joint Audit and Standards Committee oversight of risk management. 
However, it is not the job of internal audit directly to detect or prevent corrupt 
practices - this is the responsibility of management. Internal audit’s role 
includes promoting anti-fraud and anti-bribery best practice, testing and 
monitoring systems and advising on change where it is needed. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the contents of this report detailing the progress made in ensuring there 
are effective arrangements and measures in place across both Councils to 
minimise the risk of fraud and corruption be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Anti-fraud and corruption work form an important part of the Councils’ corporate 
governance and internal control framework arrangements. 

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

3.1 This report shows those responsible for governance how both Councils are 
looking to fight fraud and corruption more effectively. It brings together in one 
document a summary of the outcomes of our work to deter, prevent and detect 
fraud and corruption over the last 12 months.  

3.2 Although both Councils have traditionally encountered low levels of fraud and 
corruption, the risk of such losses both internally and externally is fully 
recognised as part of each Council’s operations that need to be managed 
proactively and effectively. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Levels of officer responsibility 

3.3 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit is responsible for the development 
and maintenance of a Prevention of Financial Crime Policy and ensuring that 
Councillors and staff are aware of its content; and ensuring that there is a pro-
active approach to fraud prevention, detection and investigation and promotes 
a council wide anti-fraud culture across both Councils. 

3.4 Internal Audit will support management by advising on controls to prevent and 
detect fraud and help build anti-fraud awareness amongst staff. However, 
ownership of detection and fraud lies with manag
[...]
e audit planning process.  

 

 

Page 14



 

3 | P a g e  
 

Policies and Procedures 

3.11 The Councils are committed to ensuring that the opportunity for fraud and 
corruption is minimised, which is supported by the Prevention of Financial 
Crime Policy.  

Pro-active Anti-Fraud Work 

Raising awareness 

3.12 Work continues on raising fraud awareness across both Councils and 
includes: 

o Raising Money Laundering awareness through a series of presentations to 
all Corporate Managers. This was followed up with compulsory online e-
learning module for all staff to complete. This training will enable 
employees to recognise suspicious transactions and what to do if they 
identify them. The completed module will automatically be filed on 
everyone’s personal records. This will also form part of the induction 
programme for new employees.   

o The developed corporate ‘Values’ was used as an opportunity to remind 
staff of the Councils’ Whistleblowing arrangements and how we as an 
organisation want to create an open and supportive culture, where staff feel 
comfortable in raising concerns when they feel something is wrong without 
fear of the consequences.    

o Reminder to Councillors and staff on their responsibilities around gifts and 
hospitalities. This will now include annual checks undertaken by Internal 
Audit that will also include Declaration of Interests.     

 
o Promoting best practise within the Councils, such as how to encrypt PDFs 

to prevent records being fraudulently altered.  

o Alerting staff of National Fraud Bulletins, where relevant, to ensure that 
related internal controls are present and operating effectively. 

o Subscription to the National Anti-Fraud Network, which provides proactive 
intelligence of potential fraud and error risks. 

o The Councils, through the Shared Revenues Partnership, continue to give 
out a strong message about fraud in both publicly issued and internal 
documents regarding Council Tax and Housing Benefit
[...]
rnal control 
environment – as demonstrated 
by internal and external audit 
opinions and the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

The production of an annual 
report helps mitigate its 
reputational risk by providing 
assurance to stakeholders on 
how the risks are managed. 

To be 
entered 
onto the 
Significant 
Risk 
Register. 

 
8. CONSULTATIONS 

8.1 During preparation this report has been shared with both Chairs of the Joint 
Audit and Standards Committee; the Section 151 Officer and the Assistant 
Director, Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer. Any comments 
received have been incorporated in the report. 

 
9. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

 9.1 An equality analysis has not been completed because the report content does 
not have any impact on the protected characteristics. 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  Joint Audit and Standards   
Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/47 

FROM: Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

DATE OF MEETING: July 2023 

OFFICER: Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit & Data 
Protection 

KEY DECISION REF NO.  

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24   
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
for the next financial year 2023/24 and provide Councillors with a review of the variety 
and scope of projects and corporate activities that will be supported through the work 
of the team. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that a risk-based plan of internal 
audit is produced. There are no alternative options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the contents of this Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

For the Committee to note Internal Audit’s plan of work for 2023/24. 
 

 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Each Council is required by statute to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function, which forms an integral part of each Council’s corporate governance, 
risk management and internal control arrangements. It is therefore essential that the 
Internal Audit Plan directs resources to areas of highest risk and has the approval 
and support of senior management and Councillors. 

4.2 The preparation and development of the Internal Audit Plan is described in more 
detail in Appendix A below. The plan will be kept under review to ensure it reflects 
the evolving risk profile and priorities of the Councils going forward. Should significant 
amendments be necessary these will be discussed with senior management, 
including the Section 151 Officer and, where deemed necessary, reported back to 
this Committee. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



2 

5. LINKS TO JOINT CORPORATE PLAN 

The delivery of a comprehensive Internal Audit service supports the Councils’ 
Corporate Plan helping to ensure that the right people are doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons. 

5.1 Appendix A provides a summary of the proposed work under each of the Councils’ 
Strategic Priorities. This work will contribute to the 2023/24 Internal Audit opinion on 
the Councils’ control environment provided by the Corporate Manager – Internal 
Audit, as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

6.1  Whilst there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, as the Internal 
Audit plan will be funded from within approved budgets, there are positive impacts on 
the overall financial control environment from the operation of a robust internal audit 
plan. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 The key operational risk is set out below: 

Key Risk 
Description 

Likelihoo
d 
1- 4 

Impact 
1- 4
[...]
omplaints 
procedure 

Decisions are not 
sound 

2 - Unlikely 3 - Bad Apply adopted 
procedures, consult 
with the 
independent person 

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 No public consultation was required for this report.  

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required for this report. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no environmental implications associated with this report.  

 

 

Page 37



 

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

None  None 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

13.1 None.  

14. REPORT AUTHORS 

Ifty Ali – Interim Monitoring Officer 

Alicia Norman – Lead Officer for Overview + Scrutiny and Projects 

Page 38



 

 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

TO: Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/49 

FROM: Corporate Manager –  
Democratic Services 

DATE OF MEETING: 22 March 2023 

 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 
 

Date of Committee – 22 March 2023 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 31 July 2023 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Statement of Accounts and 
Auditors Report 2022/23 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager - – 
Finance, Commissioning 
& Procurement 

Treasury Management 
Outturn 2022/23 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager - – 
Finance, Commissioning 
& Procurement 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2022/23 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager - 
Internal Audit 

Annual Internal Audit Report 
2022/23 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager - 
Internal Audit 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 JAC/21/45  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2023
	7 JAC/21/46 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	8 JAC/21/47 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	9 JAC/21/48 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	10 JAC/21/49  FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 22 
March 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Austin Davies 
 Rachel Eburne Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 David Muller  (Co-Chair) Zachary Norman 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 Alison Owen  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Interim Monitoring Officer (IA) 

Corporate Manager – Internal Audit (JS) 
Governance Officer (BW) 
  

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

 JAC/21/45  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 
JANUARY 2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED: -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30th January 2023 be confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
  

 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
  

 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
  

 JAC/21/46 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23 
 

 116.1 The Chair invited the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit to introduce 
report JAC/21/46 to the committee. 



 

 
116.2 Councillor Norris queried who the preceptors were in relation to single 

resident council tax discounts. The Corporate Manage – Internal Audit 
responded that the precept was the money paid back to Suffolk County 
Council. 

 
116.3 Councillor Davies queried how this report had compared to previous years. 

The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that it was comparable to 
previous years and there tended to be low levels of risk, a proportional view is 
taken with anti-fraud work. However, if there were to be an increase more 
resources could be brought in if necessary.  

 
116.4 Councillor Eburne questioned the money laundering training for officers, 

and how many had undertaken the training, and how often refresher courses 
would be. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that the training 
had been planned for this year and was compulsory for all staff. The module 
had a tracker to monitor the number of people who had completed the 
training, anyone who had not completed the training would have an email 
sent to their manager. Refresher training would be provided within the next 
year. 

 
116.5 Councillor Eburne questioned whether the number of public referrals were 

in keeping with other councils. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
responded that the reporting platform was new and had only been in place 
since December. Previously the system had been shared with Suffolk County 
Council and since the move to the new system there had been an increase in 
reports.  

 
116.6 Councillor Caston queried why every Director had been trained on money 

laundering opposed to having one champion, and whether there was a 
flowchart on the reporting process. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
responded that he was the key money laundering reporting officer. 
Additionally, within the prevention of financial crime policy there was a 
reporting process in place, where in the event that money laundering is 
suspected, it got reported to the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit with 
reports being on a need-to-know basis.  

 
116.7 Councillor Caston questioned how encryption of pdfs and prevention of 

malware fit in the strategy and how they were dealt with. The Corporate 
Manager – Internal Audit responded that there was regular contact with the 
Corporate Manager for ICT and Programme Management and through the 
Annual Governance statement an overview of the systems in place is 
provided. Additionally, an audit in cyber security had been recently 
undertaken by an external audit company. 

 
116.8 Councillor Hurren highlighted the rating of no concern on Right to Buy 

properties and queried whether the previous case of right to buy refusal was 
resolved satisfactorily. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded 
that the concern was reported through the proper channels and reported to 
the national crime office, and whilst the council did not hear the outcome from 



 

the national crime office, the proper council process was followed. 
 

116.9 Councillor Caston questioned whether in terms of Right to Buy if there was 
suspicion on the source of the money whether the council had the powers to 
look at the source of the funds. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
responded that in cases where there was suspicion a crime officer would be 
involved and it would be referred to the police. 

 
116.10 Councillor Caston queried how whistleblowing was manages so that 

people could report it freely. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
responded that all reports would be treated in confidence and would be 
anonymous. The report would go to the Monitoring Officer, the Section 151 
Officer, and the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and would be 
investigated to see if there was a strong case, following this HR would be 
liaised with and a summary of what action had been taken would be provided. 

 
116.11 Councillor Muller queried whether future members of the Joint Audit and 

Standards Committee could receive a briefing on money laundering. The 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that the training module could 
be extended to Councillors and the slides that went to Corporate Managers 
could be circulated to committee members. 

 
116.12 Councillor Caston proposed that the contents of this report detailing the 

progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and measures in 
place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and corruption be 
noted. 

 
116.13 By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: -  

That the contents of this report detailing the progress made in ensuring there 
are effective arrangements and measures in place across both Councils to 
minimise the risk of fraud and corruption be noted. 

  
 JAC/21/47 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 

 
 117.1 The Chair invited the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit to introduce 

report JAC/21/47 to the committee. 
 

117.2 Councillor Caston questioned whether any changes or adaptations being 
made from an audit perspective in relation to the self referral to the housing 
regulator. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that as this was 
an ongoing exercise it had been scheduled to be looked at on a later date. 
Additionally, the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit would do a health check 
with the Director – Housing in terms of what was recommended and how it 
was implemented. The Interim Monitoring Officer added that the Senior 



 

Leadership Team had sight of the risk register and injunctions had been taken 
out on residents of council properties who were refusing entry for gas 
inspections. 

 
117.3 Councillor Eburne queried the performance management framework and 

how internal audit would work with reporting on areas that were not doing 
well, and how this was linked with financial objectives. The Corporate 
Manager – Internal Audit responded that this had not been looked at in detail 
in the past, the providing of relative reports would link performance with 
financial implications and risk. These disciplines would be grouped together in 
a report for Members including the framework in terms of the KPIs and how 
they are managed and reported. 

 
117.4 Councillor Davies questioned why the strategic plan for the council to 

achieve net zero by 2030 had not been included as a strategic target within 
the plan. The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that the climate 
change action plan would be monitored by the director and emerging risks 
would be raised with directors and included within the plan as it was flexible 
with emerging risks. 

 
117.5 Councillor Hurren queried the fees and charges and how they fit into Audit. 

The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit responded that it related to income 
streams and that the council’s fees and charges were in line with those of 
other councils and not over or under charging for services. 

 
117.6 Members thanked the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit for his report, 

and for his work over the last term. 
 

117.7 Councillor Hurren proposed that the contents of the Internal Audit report, 
supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

 
117.8 Councillor Caston seconded this motion. 

 
117.9 By a unanimous vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the contents of the Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be 
noted. 
 
  

 JAC/21/48 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 118.1 The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to introduce report 
JAC/21/48 to the committee. 

 
118.2 The Complaints Monitoring Report was noted. 

  
 JAC/21/49  FORWARD PLAN 

 



 

 119.1 It was noted that the Statement of Accounts and Auditors Report 2022/23 
be amended to read Statement of Accounts and Auditors Report 2020/21. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 15:20 pm. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 


